

11-06-2003



Attorney Docket No. ARTM 1011-6

FORM PTO-1595 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) 102594563 To the Honorable Asst. Commissioner for Pat Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Eric L. Buehlmann Name: Artemis Medical, Inc. Robert J. Laird William R. Dubrul Street Address: 21021 Corsair Bouulevard State: CA ZIP: 94545 Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? City: Hayward Additional names and addresses attached? ☐ Yes No. ☐ Yes ☑ No Nature of conveyance: Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other: Execution Dates: 30 July 2003 RECEIVED 4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers. OCT 0 1 2003 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No(s): 10/212,467 B. Patent No(s): OFFICE OF PETITIONS Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Total number of applications and patents involved 1 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: James F. Hann 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Name: HAYNES & BEFFEL LLP P.O. Box 366 □ Enclosed ☐ Charge Fees to Deposit Account Half Moon Bay, California 94019 Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or (650) 712-0340 during the pendency of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account. Deposit account number: 50-0869 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true of copy of the original document. James F. Hann 26 Sept. 2003 Name of Person Signing Atty Reg. No. 29,719 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document 10/. Change Correspondence Address to that of Part 5? ☐ Yes ⊠ No QMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion 10/01/2003 SLUGNG1 00000035 10212467 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover to: Mail Stop: Assignments 40.00 DP 06 FC:8021 Commissioner for Patents P.O Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we, ERIC L. BUEHLMANN, ROBERT J. LAIRD, and WILLIAM R. DUBRUL, all citizens of U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented TARGET TISSUE LOCALIZATION ASSEMBLY AND METHOD for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed as U.S. Application Serial No. 10/212,467 on August 5, 2002; and

WHEREAS, ARTEMIS MEDICAL, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its place of business at 21021 Corsair Blvd., Hayward, California 94545 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

Patent Attorney Docket 032,290-053

said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNORS have executed this Assignment at:

Reduced City, CA	Eric L. Buehlmann	7/30/03 Date
(City), CA	Robert J. Laird	Date
, CA	William R. Dubrul	Date

IR1:1044731.1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we, ERIC L. BUEHLMANN, ROBERT J. LAIRD, and WILLIAM R. DUBRUL, all citizens of U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented TARGET TISSUE LOCALIZATION ASSEMBLY AND METHOD for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed as U.S. Application Serial No. 10/212,467 on August 5, 2002; and

WHEREAS, ARTEMIS MEDICAL, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and having its place of business at 21021 Corsair Blvd., Hayward, California 94545 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNORS have executed this Assignment at:

(City)	, CA	Eric L. Buehlmann	Date
Pinole (City)	, CA	Robert J. Laird	2-1-03 Date
(City)	, CA	William R. Dubrul	Date

IR1:1044731.1

RECORDED: 09/29/2003

RECEIVED

OCT 0 1 2003

OFFICE OF PETITIONS

2 of 2